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RESPONSES TO THE WRITTEN COMMENT RECEIVED ON THE REVISION OF GRAP 25 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (ED 184) 

The Accounting Standards Board (Board) approved an Exposure Draft of Revision of the 

Standard of GRAP on Employee Benefits (ED 184). A notice was published in the Government 

Gazette on 31 July 2020 (Notice 43571). The comment period closed on 30 November 2020.  

Two written responses were received from the respondents listed on the next page. Their 

comments are summarised in this document and include the Board’s responses.  

In addition, the proposed Standard was also discussed with preparers, auditors, consultants 

and other interested parties by way of roundtable discussions and other meetings. Comments 

received during these discussions are summarised in a separate document.  
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CLASSIFICATION OF WRITTEN COMMENT RECEIVED ON THE REVISION OF GRAP 25 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (ED 184) 

No. Name/Organisation Preparers 

 

Users 

 

Auditors Other 

interested 

parties 

1. Altimax    

2. Free State Provincial Treasury, 

including input from: 

• Provincial Treasury 

• Department of Education 

• Department of Police, Roads and 

Transport 

• Department of Agriculture and 

Rural Development  
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NO. COMMENT BOARD’S RESPONSE 

Question 1 - Do you support the transitional provisions for GRAP 25? Are there any additional transitional provisions that should be 

provided? 

1.1 Altimax 

1.1.1 In principle, we support the transitional provisions and have no additional provisions to add. Noted. No action is required. 

1.2 Free State Provincial Treasury 

1.2.1 Yes. Noted. No action is required. 

1.3 Free State Department of Education 

1.3.1 Yes. Noted. No action is required. 

1.4 Free State Department of Police, Roads and Transport 

1.4.1 It is difficult to see how this would be applied to Departments in the short term. The current 

accounting treatment for Modified cash standards is very different to GRAP in this regard. Even 

the long term portion of long service awards is not accounted for due to the actuarial nature of 

the calculations required. 

Noted. No action required.  

The differences between the MCS and GRAP 25 will 

be considered when departments adopt accrual 

accounting. 

1.5 Free State Department of Agriculture and Rural Development  

1.4.3 Yes. Noted. No action required. 

Question 2 - Do you agree with the effective date of 1 April 2023? If no, explain why. 

2.1 Altimax 

2.1.1 Yes, we agree with the date. Noted. No action is required. 

2.2 Free State Provincial Treasury 

2.2.1 Yes. Noted. No action is required. 

2.3 Free State Department of Education 

2.3.1 Yes. Noted. No action is required. 
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NO. COMMENT BOARD’S RESPONSE 

2.4 Free State Department of Police, Roads and Transport 

2.4.1 As indicated above, it is difficult to see how Departments would implement this in the short term 

as the current accounting framework in this regard is very different to the GRAP requirements. 

A phased in approach for Employee Benefits will be required when the transition is made. 

Noted; see response to comment 1.4.1 above. 

The Board will develop transitional provisions for the 

initial adoption of Standards of GRAP by 

departments.  

2.5 Free State Department of Agriculture and Rural Development  

2.5.1 Yes. Noted. No action required. 

Question 3 – Are there any specific implementation issues that the Board should be aware of?  

Are there any regulatory or other issues that exist in the South African environment that may affect the implementation of the proposed 

Standards of GRAP? 

If yes, please provide details of these regulatory or other issues that should be considered in finalising the proposed Standards of GRAP. 

3.1 Altimax 

3.1.1 No specific implementation issues nor regulatory issues that we are aware of. Noted. No action is required. 

3.2 Free State Provincial Treasury 

3.2.1 No. Noted. No action is required. 

3.3 Free State Department of Education 

3.3.1 No. Noted. No action is required. 

3.4 Free State Department of Police, Roads and Transport 

3.4.1 None that we are aware of from a finance point of view. Noted. No action is required. 

3.5 Free State Department of Agriculture and Rural Development  

3.5.1 No. 

 

Noted. No action is required. 
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NO. COMMENT BOARD’S RESPONSE 

Question 4 – In your view, overall, does the application of the proposed amendments to GRAP 25 and IGRAP 7 result in financial 

statements that would be useful to users? Please explain your response.  

In your view, what are the costs and benefits of the proposals relative to the current accounting for employee benefits? In relation to 

quantitative financial costs, the ASB would be interested to understand the nature and estimated amounts of any expected incremental 

costs, or cost savings, of the proposals relative to the existing accounting. 

4.1 Altimax 

4.1.1 No, in principle we cannot identify issues with the proposed amendments, however, we also 

could not identify the value-add for the users of the financial statements in the proposed 

amendments to align current GRAP 25 and IGRAP 7 with its equivalents in IPSAS and IFRS 

reporting frameworks. It should also be noted that the areas where adjustments are now 

proposed are not in common use in the sector. 

Noted. No action is required. 

The Board has a policy of aligning Standards of 

GRAP with IPSAS when it is consistent with the 

mandate and strategy of the ASB. The “Comparison 

with IPSAS 39” details the differences between 

GRAP 25 and IPSAS 39. The Board considers the 

proposed amendments to be an improvement to the 

Standard. More guidance was added, existing 

guidance was clarified for preparers, and improved 

disclosure requirements provide better information 

for users. 

Awareness of the Board’s process to set Standards 

of GRAP, including when the Standards are aligned 

with international requirements, will be raised through 

the  existing platforms. 

Most of the proposed changes relate to defined 

benefit plans. During the consultation process it was 

established that defined benefit plans are still 

prevalent in the sector, and material to many entities. 

It was further established that, although there may be 

an increased cost in the first year of adoption, it is not 

expected to be ongoing.   
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NO. COMMENT BOARD’S RESPONSE 

4.2 Free State Provincial Treasury 

4.2.1 No inputs. Noted. No action is required. 

4.3 Free State Department of Education 

4.3.1 Since the changes does not really affect short term employee benefits, which is mostly applicable 

for this department, there is no input on this question. 

Noted. No action is required. 

4.4 Free State Department of Police, Roads and Transport 

4.4.1 For Department’s, it is unclear if this would be more useful, as they need to receive an annual 

appropriation in order to meet the expenditure needs. The disclosure and reporting in essence 

is not cash backed and is potentially not a fair reflection on the mandate and service delivery of 

the Department. 

As compared to the current accounting treatment, there will be a large increase in costs to source 

the correct actuarial calculations as compared to the current desktop exercise that is performed. 

As to whether there will be a vast material difference in the disclosed amount will be dependent 

on the employee size of the Departments. 

Noted. The response provided is in the context of the 

Modified Cash Standard compared to GRAP 25, and 

not the changes made to GRAP 25.  

As noted in the responses to 1.4.1 and 2.4.1 above, 

the Board will develop transitional provisions for the 

initial adoption of Standards of GRAP by 

departments.  

The Standards of GRAP are developed to provide 

useful information to a broad range of users and 

includes a comparison of budget and actual 

information. Other reporting requirements may exist 

which an entity may wish to include in their broader 

financial reports, e.g. an appropriation statement. 

4.5 Free State Department of Agriculture and Rural Development  

4.5.1 Yes Noted. No action is required. 
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General matters for comment 

5.1 Altimax 

5.1.1 Our consideration of ED 184 again brought about a growing concern within Altimax that it seems 

as if IPSAS and GRAP are now at a rapid pace adjusted to align with IFRS. This again begs the 

question why it was then necessary from the onset to specifically design public sector orientated 

accounting standards and to even in the South African context make a case for the ‘’South 

Africanisation” of those public sector standards. 

South Africa’s public sector finds itself in a very unique and advantageous situation. The sector 

is driven by typical first world reporting practices. The sector operates in what is called a 

developing country progressing towards an emerging economy in its status as a member of the 

BRICS countries. Yet the sector is also exposed to pockets of third world characteristics in the 

country. 

Few, if any, other countries in the world are actively exposed to such diversity. This diversity 

begs the question if the time has not come for South Africa to re-evaluate its role in the public 

sector accounting standard setting scene. Should South Africa take a ‘’follower” approach in 

public sector standard setting where we will simply become IFRS with another name OR should 

we truly and decisively set on path towards being a ‘’leader’’ and a ‘’disrupter’’ in the public sector 

accounting standard setting space? 

A standard like GRAP 25 poses an excellent opportunity for example, to truly consider if the 

disclosure around something as simple as basic short term employee cost are really adequate. 

Presently GRAP 25 simply mirrors IAS 19 in this specific area with limited and simple disclosure. 

One can understand IAS 19 having such limited disclosure for basic short term employee cost 

as simple market forces usually regulate expenditure on this item in an environment that is all 

about profit making and return on shareholder investment. However across the globe questions 

are starting to arise around the salary bills of public sector entities and it is a glaring challenge in 

especially third world and developing markets. When one then evaluates the impact of an ED 

like ED 184 you have to ask yourself in the context of public sector reporting “Why these changes 

to GRAP 25?” when it is glaring obvious that other changes to GRAP 25 and its IPSAS equivalent 

would be far more relevant and are actually part of the basic needs of users of public sector 

financial statements. 

Alignment with IPSAS 39 

As noted in 4.1.1. above, the Board has a policy of 

aligning Standards of GRAP with IPSAS when it is 

consistent with the mandate and strategy of the ASB. 

The Board considered the proposed amendments to 

be an improvement to the Standard. Furthermore, an 

important part of updating GRAP 25 was to assess 

whether areas exist where different or more guidance 

is needed in GRAP 25 compared to IPSAS 39 to 

respond to the local environment. These areas 

include: 

• recognising remeasurements in surplus or 

deficit, instead of net asset/equity as in IPSAS 39 

(and other comprehensive income as in IAS 19); 

and 

• guidance on appropriate disclosure 

considerations for other long-term employee 

benefits and termination benefits, which does not 

exist in IPSAS 39 (or IAS 19), to respond to local 

needs. 

Aligning public sector with private sector 

requirements 

Accounting for employee benefits is an area where 

the Board (and the IPSASB) considers it appropriate 

for public sector and private sector requirements to 

be aligned, because the arrangements are sector 

neutral. This does not apply to all areas of financial 

statements, which is why requirements and guidance 
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But we will only get those changes into GRAP and into IPSAS if we take the view of standard 

setting ‘’leader’’ and ‘’disruptor’’. In Altimax’s view we need to create a situation in South Africa 

where we are actively aware of the excellent reporting practices in IFRS and the developments 

therein, yet simultaneously aggressively develop appropriate reporting practices specific to the 

public sector and specific to our country. 

differ for e.g. non-exchange revenue, impairment of 

non-cash-generating assets, presentation of budget 

information, transfer of functions and mergers, 

heritage assets, statutory receivables, living and non-

living resources, etc. In some of these areas, South 

Africa has taken the lead to develop Standards that 

do not exist elsewhere.  

Information on short-term employee benefits 

Due to developments in other jurisdictions about the 

disclosure of short-term employee benefits, it is 

proposed that stakeholders be consulted on 

potentially including such a project on the Board’s 

next work programme. 

Although GRAP 25 does not require specific 

disclosures about short-term employee benefits, 

other Standards may require disclosures. For 

example, GRAP 20 on Related Party Disclosures 

requires disclosures of the aggregate remuneration 

of management and GRAP 1 on Presentation of 

Financial Statements requires the disclosure of 

information about an entity’s employee benefits 

expense.  

Entities could provide additional information on short-

term employee benefits in their broader financial 

reports and link the expense to performance on 

specific programmes to provide context to the 

expense. For example, public entities and 

municipalities provide information on employee 

benefit costs in their annual reports. They could 

provide further context to this information in those 

reports by linking it to their performance. The 

IPSASB’s Recommended Practice Guideline 3 on 
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Reporting Service Performance Information provides 

guidance on reporting service performance 

information. Also see the Board’s Research Paper on 

Reporting Information to the Public. 

5.2 Free State Provincial Treasury 

5.2.1 None Noted. No action is required. 

5.3 Free State Department of Education  

5.3.1 None Noted. No action is required. 

5.4 Free State Department of Police, Roads and Transport 

5.4.1 None Noted. No action is required. 

5.5 Free State Department of Agriculture and Rural Development  

5.5.1 None Noted. No action is required. 

 


